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~mpJcmentation of Food for \Vork Programme and NREP ·

2.140. SHRI AJT BAG : Will the Minister of RlJ RAL D E VELOPMENT·
b e pJeased to sla te :

(~) the total employment ~coeratcd, State-wise, in Lerms of m:in-days through implementation of Food for Work Programme and National Rural Employmc:nt Programme, year-wise from 1977-78 lo J983-84 ; aod

(b) particulars of the durable created, S'tate-wise, during the periou

1977-78 to 1983-8~?

THE MlNlSTER STA·r.c OF THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRl ,MOHSlNA KlDWAl):
(a ) SLatemeot 1 indcating the State-wise employment geoeraled under Food for Work Programme during the years
1977-78 to 1979-80 and under National

Rural Employment Programme during the year'l 1980-81 to 1983-84 is laid on
the Table of the House.

IP/aced in Library. Sec Nu.
LT-H548/84J

(b) Statement JI to JV iodicating the assets created under t iie Fuod for Work

Programme during the yC"ars J977-78 to

1979-80 and statern~lllS V to VJJl jndica-

ting the assets created urn..lcr National Rurnl Employment programme during

the years 1980-81 lo 1983-84 are a Jso.
laid on the Tabl\! of lhe House . .

[Placed in Lib arl', Sc~ Nu.
LT-::J546/84J

•
Allocation of Rigs for Drilling Under

Ground Water In Himachal Pradesh

2141. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR : Will the Minister of lRRIGATJON be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarrcd Question
No .. 1?58 on 5 March, 1984 regarding

allocation of rigs for drilling under gro1,.1nd water ip Himachal Pradesh and state wheth<!r the request of the Hima-
~hal Prade$b for on~ mor~ percussion rig would be accepted durinc the finan .. ·
~ial year 1984·85 as it was not available with the Central Ground Water Board earlier {1983-84) 7

THE MINISTER OF STA1E  OF
1 HE MINISTRY OJ4 lRRlGA 'rION
(SHRl HARINATHA MISRA) ; Yes,
Sir. One more percussion drilling ria w,ould be available for ground explorQ•
lion in Himachal Pradesh during the current fiaa ncia l year.

~clti ns up of Special C~ll for Research for Dnclopmcnt 01 Hill Areas

2142 . PROF.NARALN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: Will the Minister of RURAL

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the reply given lo unstarrcd Question

No. 10168 on 7t h May, 198..J regarding

setting up or special cell for rcs~arch for Development of hill areas and

Stat\! :

{a)

Council
the exact dale on whkh the

for Advancement of Rural

Technology (CART) becarne operational ;

(b) brief outline of the policies, r,1·ogrammes and priorities c.:halkcd out by it ~ and

(c) if no progn1m111c has been chalked out so far, the likely date by which a blue print would be available in this

rc1iard 1

THE MIN ISTER O F STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATl
MOHSINA KIDWAI) : (a) The Council for Advanccrnent of RuraJ Technology (CART) became· operationaJ on 25 February. 1984, whe n a full-time

Director General assumed charge .

(b) and (c) The basic objective of

CART is to act as .the national nodal point for coordination of all efforts at devel<'pmeat and dissemination of appropriate tecbooJoiY re1ev .. ntot rural arctu. To begin with. special emphasis is souaht to be J:iven to the
f ollowi era :

(i) Resource dcvclop1rtent ioclud·
ins conservation ;

(ii) cmploym:nt, in th~ non·farm sector, through appropriate rural iadustries wjth emphasis on increased productivity, avoidance of wastage and reduction of drudgery. In these, priority would be given to backward reaions iacfudin_g hi II a rea, and to transfer of rechaoloay to Sch:duJed Castes Scheduled Trib.!s and other W\!aker scctioo~ ; and

(iii) nutrition anJ ba .... ic hi.!allh
proiramme.

A s for soc:ia I group~, particular importance is sought to be given to rural women and y outh.

• Amendmtnt to the Lnnd Acquisition

Act, 1894

2143. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR : Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the reply given to part (b)
& (c) of unstarred Question No. 68 l 7 ou j April, J 982 regarding amendment to the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 and Sl.lC:

(a) wh.:thcr Gov~rnment have Jina fj ..

sed the proposed amendment to the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 ;

(b) if so, the nature nnd scope thereof;

(c ) the likely date by which the amendment would be adopted ; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefore und the proposals of Government to make the Act up·to·datc 1
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THE MINISER OF STA TB OF
THE MINISTRY OF RURAL
DBVLOPMENT (SHRIMATl
MOSHCNA KlDWAf) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The bill provides atnouast other things for laying down a definite tjrne limit within which the acquisition proceedings leading upto the award of the Collector ar"' to be completed.
The rates of solatium are proposed to be increased from J 5% of che market value of land to 30 por cent. Th~ rates of interest on the: amount of compensation not pa.id or deposited at the time of the taking of possession of land have al:io beeo proposed for a rise. TJ1crc is a fun her p1 oposa I for extendina to appropria le cases the benefit of the award of the civil court tinder section J 8 of such aggrieved Jaod owners whose lands are covered under the same noti·
fl.cation under section 4 (I) of the A ct but who could not go in reference to the civtl court uoder section 18. It is further proposed to authorise the State Government to vet the terms and conditions that will from the basis of th<J Collector's award. Provision ha~
also been made for consent a.ward in a;uitable cases.

(c) and (d) Nl.)tice for introduction of the Bill in Lok Sabha has already been eivcn.

Hcirght of Narmada Project and GandhJ

S.gar DAM

2144. SHRl ATAL Bl.HAR(
VAJPA YEE : Wi11 the Minister of IRRfGATlON be pleased to state :

(a) whether a coa sultaot of the N . P. A· (Narmada Plaooi ng Agency) .
has told its Chairman of the disastrous conseqences of going ahead with the current designed heigbt of the dam based on wroog assessment of 26 MAF million acre feet) of river water whiJc the ••observed river flow series" have determined only 22.5 MAF. which meant that acquirins of vast areas of land w.:1,

